
                                                                                      Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY 7TH MARCH 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 
10:00AM ON WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH 2017, FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Matthew Hughes
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029
E-Mail: mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack

mailto:mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor C.A. Campbell
2. Councillor J.M. Charles
3. Councillor W.G. Hopkins
4. Councillor P. Hughes Griffiths
5. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis
6. Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor I.W. Davies
2. Councillor A. James
3. Councillor D.W.H. Richards

LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor J.D. James
3. Councillor P.E.M. Jones
4. Councillor J. Williams 

NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2)

1. Mrs. V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative 
2. Mrs. J. Voyle Williams Church in Wales Representative 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3) 
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2018

1. Mrs. E. Heyes Area 3 – Llanelli 
2. Mrs. K. Hill Area 1 – Dinefwr 
3. Mrs. A. Pickles Area 2 – Carmarthen 



AGENDA  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 5 - 6

6. CATEGORISATION OF SCHOOLS 2017 7 - 18

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 19 - 34

8. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT: QUARTER 3 – 1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2016

35 - 92

9. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS 
AND REFERRALS UPDATE 

93 - 98

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 22ND DECEMBER 
2016 

99 - 108

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26TH JANUARY 
2017 

109 - 114

12. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 25TH JANUARY 2017 

115 - 118

13. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING FOR ALL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 15TH FEBRUARY 2017 

119 - 126



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15th MARCH 2017

Forthcoming items for next meeting – 
Monday 24th April 2017 

Discussion Topic Background

Corporate Parenting & 
Safeguarding Panel 
Annual Report 2016

In 2014, the remit of the Corporate Parenting Panel was 
extended to include Safeguarding. Part of the Panel’s
Terms of Reference is to produce an annual report on the
Panel’s activity for consideration by the Executive Board
and Education & Children’s Scrutiny Committee, to include
any proposals or recommendations that the Panel considers 
could improve provision or performance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Education & Children Scrutiny Committee – Forward Work Programme 2016/17
(as at 7th March 2017) 

23 May 16 17 June 16 22 Sept 16 10 Oct 16 21 Nov 16 22 Dec 16 26 Jan 17 15 March 17 24 April 17

Annual Report 
of Director of 
Social Services 
2015/16 [Joint 
with SC&H]

Draft CCC 
Annual Report 
15/16 and Imp. 
Plan 16/17

Unverified 
Results 2016 
Teacher 
Assessments 
and External 
Examinations

ERW Business 
Plan 2016/17 & 
Review of 
2015/16 
(including ERW 
Inspection 
2016)

MEP Proposal 
– Llangennech 
(Stage 3)

Welsh in 
Education 
Stra
[...]
 on the 23rd January 2017, the
Executive Board unanimously resolved that (i) the
report on the statutory consultation exercise be
received; (ii) the County Council’s responses to the
consultation be considered; (iii) the final version of
the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan be received
and endorsed and submitted to the Welsh
Government.

Aeron Rees /
Catrin Griffiths

23rd January 2017 Completed

26th January
2017

Education & Children Scrutiny Committee
Task & Finish Review 2015/16 Final Report:
Narrowing the attainment gap for learners
eligible for free school meals – Unanimously
resolved to endorse the Group’s report and
recommendations to the Executive Board for
further consideration.

The report is scheduled to be considered by the
Executive Board at its meeting at the end of March
2017. 

Matthew
Hughes 

27th March 2017 On-going

P
age 98



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22nd DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

Councillors: C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-
Griffiths, J.D. James, P.E.M. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, D.W.H. Richards 

Councillor I.J. Jackson – Substitute for Councillor A. James 

Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Mrs. K. Hill – Parent Governor Member (Dinefwr Area) 
Mrs. J. Voyle Williams – Church in Wales Representative 

Also in attendance:

Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children 

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. C. Moore – Director of Corporate Services 
Mr. G. Morgans – Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services 
Mr. D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mrs. C. Griffiths – Challenge Advisor 
Ms. S. Nolan – Group Accountant 
Mr. M. Hughes – Democratic Services Officer  

Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (2:00 – 3:55pm)  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND OTHER MATTERS   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. James and J. Williams, as 
well as Mrs. E. Heyes and Mrs. A. Pickles (Parent Governor Members).  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett Items 6 – 10 He is President of the
Carmarthenshire branch of the 
National Union of Teachers.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor C.A. Campbell Items 6 – 10 He is currently undertaking 
consultancy work on behalf of 
ERW.

Councillor M.J.A. Lewis Items 6 – 10 She is Vice-President of the Welsh 
Young Farmers Association. 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions were received. 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

The Committee UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the items to be considered at the 
next scheduled meeting on Thursday 26th January 2017, be noted.

6. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2017/18 TO 2019/20 

Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett had earlier declared an interest in that he is President of the
Carmarthenshire branch of the National Union of Teachers.

Councillor C.A. Campbell had earlier declared and interest in that he is currently 
undertaking consultancy work on behalf of ERW.

Councillor M.J.A. Lewis had earlier declared an interest in that she is Vice-President 
of the Welsh Young Farmers Association.

The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 
(Appendix A) which had been endorsed by the Executive Board for consultation 
purposes at its meeting on 21st November 2016.  The report provided members with 
the current proposals for the Revenue Budget for 2017/18 together with indicative 
figures for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years. The report was based on officers’ 
projections of spending need and took into account the provisional settlement issued 
by the Welsh Government on 19th October 2016, which was better than ha
[...]
f this would be shared with members in due course. 
The School Modernisation Manager’s role has been enhanced with additional 
responsibilities for leading on projects in the Communities Department.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10th 
October 2016, be signed as a correct record.

SIGNED: (Chair) 

DATE:

Page 106



Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 26TH JANUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams [Chair]

Councillors: D.J.R. Bartlett, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-
Griffiths, J.D. James, M.J.A. Lewis, D.W.H. Richards and D.E. Williams (In place of C.A. 
Campbell)

Mrs E. Heyes – Parent Governor Member (Llanelli Area)
Mrs K. Hill – Parent Governor Member (Dinefwr Area) 
Mrs V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Mrs A. Pickles – Parent Governor (Carmarthen Area)
Mrs J. Voyle Williams – Church in Wales Representative 

Also in attendance:
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children 

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr G. Morgans – Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes
Mr S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services 
Mr  D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr S. Davies – School Modernisation Manager
Mrs M. Evans Thomas – Principal Democratic Services Officer

Venue: Chamber, Council Offices, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen: 10:00 – 11:35am  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C.A. Campbell, A. James, 
P.E.M. Jones and J. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions were received.

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the items to be considered at 
the next sched
[...]
pkins, P. Hughes-Griffiths, A. James, M.J.A. Lewis, 
D.J.R. Llewellyn, E. Morgan, D.W.H. Richards, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas, 
J.E. Williams, J. Williams and J.S. Williams

Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:
S. Smith - Head of Children's Services
M. Palfreman - Head of Regional Collaboration
C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 10.45 am

1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G. Thomas as Chair for 
the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.D. James, K. Madge and 
J. Owen as well as Mrs. E. Heyes (Parent Governor Member Llanelli Area), Mrs. 
K. Hill (Parent Governor Member Dinefwr Area) and Mrs J. Voyle Williams (Church 
in Wales Representative).

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor A. James Minute No. 6 He uses the Carers’ Service and his 
daughter is a nurse.

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



Councillor J. Lewis Minutes No. 6 She sits on the Community Health 
Council

Councillor E. Morgan Minutes No. 6 Daughter is a staff nurse

Councillor D.W.H. 
Richards

Minute No. 6 He uses the Carers’ Service

Councillor B.A.L. 
Roberts

Minutes No. 6 Daughter is a health visitor and she 
is a co-opted member of the 
Community Health Council.

Councillor G. Thomas Minutes No. 6 Her husband drives for Country 
Cars

Councillor J. Williams Minutes No. 6 She is an unpaid carer for her 
husband

4. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

6. PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS ESTABLISHED IN WEST WALES UNDER 
PART 9 OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
AND THE WEST W
[...]
R. Thomas
S.E. Thomas D. Tomos D.E. Williams J.E. Williams
J.S. Williams

Also present:
Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative (Education & Children Scrutiny 
Committee) 
Mrs. A. Pickles – Parent Governor Member (Llanelli Area) (Education & Children Scrutiny 
Committee) 

Also in attendance:

Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources (Deputy Leader)
Councillor P.A. Palmer, Executive Board Member for Communities (Deputy Leader)
Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following officers were in attendance:

Mrs. R. Mullen – Director of Environment
Mrs. W. Walters – Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)
Mr. I. Jones – Head of Leisure
Mr. S. Pilliner – Head of Transportation & Highways
Mr. A. Morgan – Head of School Effectiveness
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes

Page 119

Agenda Item 13



Mr. R. James – Performance Planning & Business Officer
Mr. L. James – Housing Services Manager
Ms. S. Burford – Project Manager
Ms. A. Leonard – Performance and Planning Officer
Ms. H. Morgan – Economic Development Manager
Ms. M. Rogers – Performance Measurement & Monitoring Officer
Ms. N. Thomas – Service Manager, Children Services [representing S. Smith]
Ms. J. Wilkinson – Locality Manager [representing R. Dawson]
Mrs. E. Hope – Departmental Performance Co-ordinator
Mrs. J. Owen – Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen – 2:00 - 3:40pm

1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED that Councillor D.M. Cundy be appointed Chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, J.P Jenkins, S. Caiach, 
T. Evans, A.W. Jones, A. Speake, G.B. Thomas, D.J.R Llewellyn, E. Morgan, 
H.B. Shephardson and Mrs J. Voyle Williams.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

Mrs A. Pickles 6. Carmarthenshire County 
Council – Well-being 
O
[...]
the Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) stated 
that business owners had the opportunity to feedback as part of general 
consultation.

It was commented that the Carmarthenshire County Council’s Well-being 
Objectives 2017/18, was clear and easy to read document and expressed thanks 
to those officers responsible for its development.

The Joint Committee RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of its 
comments and additional suggestions, the report be received and referred to 
the Executive Board for its consideration. 

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 CATEGORISATION OF SCHOOLS 2017
	Report

	7 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17
	Appendices A-C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	8 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT: QUARTER 3 – 1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2016
	Report

	9 EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	Report

	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 22ND DECEMBER 2016
	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26TH JANUARY 2017
	12 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 25TH JANUARY 2017
	13 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING FOR ALL SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 15TH FEBRUARY 2017



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15th MARCH 2017

Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

Councillors: D.J.R. Bartlett, C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, W.G. 
Hopkins, P. Hughes-Griffiths, A. James, M.J.A. Lewis, D.W.H. 
Richards

Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Mrs. E. Heyes – Parent Governor Member (Llanelli Area) 
Mrs. K. Hill – Parent Governor Member (Dinefwr Area) 
Mrs. A. Pickles – Parent Governor Member (Carmarthen Area)  

Also in attendance:

Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children 

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. G. Morgans – Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr. A. Morgan – Head of School Effectiveness
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services 
Mr. D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr. S. Davies – Modernisation Programme Manager
Mr. D. Jones – Schools Finance Manager
Mr. M. Hughes – Democratic Services Officer  

Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (10:00 – 11:35am)  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.D. James and Mrs. J. 
Voyle Williams (Church in Wales Representative).

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

A. James Item 7 He is a governor at Llangadog CP School. 



3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions were received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the item to be considered at the next scheduled 
meeting on Monday 24th April 2017, be noted.

6. CATEGORISATION OF SCHOOLS 2017

The Committee considered a National Categorisation Summary Report for 
Carmarthenshire Schools for the 2016/17 academic year. The information outlined 
within the report highlighted the current position of the County’s schools as well as 
areas for improvement.  

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

In response to a question as to whether there were enough Challenge Advisors in 
Carmarthenshire, the Head of School Effectiveness acknowledged that there was 
a shortage as the core team for Carmarthenshire was only 6 officers at present. 
However, the shortfall was addressed by commissioning head teachers who acted 
as additional Challenge Advisors. These individuals all received the same training 
in order to ensure consistency across the service. The Committee was advised 
that an additional advisor was joining the Authority after Easter and further 
recruitment was planned for the summer. 

Reference was made to a recent Committee school visit where the head teacher 
had received visits from three different challenge advisors in one year and each 
giving different advice. Concern was therefore expressed at the lack of 
consistency in terms of the advice and challenge given to schools. The Head of 
School Effectiveness acknowledged that changes of Challenge Advisor have 
occurred with some schools due to revised Core / Commissioned Team 
arrangements. He added that officers continue to ensure consistency across their 
work which is well supported by regular joint-training events. In addition, schools 
are now working effectively within a ‘self-improving’ environment. For example, 
numerous ‘Green schools’ provide support for their colleagues as part of the ERW 
‘menu of support’ content. He added that unfortunately, due to vacancies in the 
core team, a reallocation of some Challenge Advisors has had to be implemented 
in support of our schools.  

Clarification was sought as to how a school’s category was decided and agreed 
upon. The Head of School Effectiveness reminded the Committee that a school’s 
category was decided upon following the first Core Visit of the academic year and 
discussions between the challenge advisor, head teacher, the governing body and 



the senior management team. Schools were encouraged to suggest which support 
category they felt was appropriate for their situation and this was discussed and 
challenged further by Challenge Advisors in consultation with the relevant parties. 
The final category was agreed by all involved within the process and where there 
was disagreement, this was recorded officially in a report. He also reminded the 
Committee that national external factors (e.g. performance of e-FSM learners) 
could impacted on the final support category in which a school was placed.  

In response to a suggestion that there were in fact two education departments 
operating within Carmarthenshire, one being the ERW School Improvement 
Service and the other being the Authority’s Education Department, the Interim 
Director of Education & Children’s Services stated that the school improvement 
function was commissioned from ERW and therefore there was no duplication. 
The Authority did not have separate school improvement officers. He added that 
the arrangements within ERW allowed for much closer working relationships 
between officers of both organisations.  

Concern was expressed that the pressure experienced by secondary schools to 
achieve the higher support categories (heavily linked to examination results), was 
leading to some schools presenting pupils for GCSE examinations, a year 
beforehand and that this was placing undue and unfair pressure on pupils. It was 
suggested that pupils might achieve far better results having studied for two whole 
years than being forced to study the whole curriculum in one year. The Head of 
School Effectiveness acknowledged the Committee’s concern and noted that this 
very issue had been discussed by ERW. He agreed that the process should be 
about ensuring that pupils were able to do their best and that their achievement 
was the most important factor and not the school’s category ranking. He stated 
that effective schools tracked individual pupils’ progress regularly over the two 
years of the course provision and that early-entry practice should be used as a 
diagnostic tool in support of learners. He added that the Welsh Government 
Cabinet Secretary for Education had recently raised concerns about early-entry 
practice on a national level. The Interim Director of Education & Children’s 
Services also acknowledged the Committee’s concerns and reassured members 
that he had been discussing this matter with individual secondary schools in recent 
months. The Executive Board Member for Education & Children noted that the 
Welsh Government had previously included numeracy and mathematics within the 
L2i performance data and this had led to schools feeling pressured into presenting 
pupils for examinations earlier than normal. This had now been changed to either 
numeracy or mathematics so the practice was expected to reduce. 

It was asked whether the performance of pupils based in special educational 
needs units was considered when deciding on the support categories of secondary 
schools. The Head of School Effectiveness confirmed that this was the case within 
the defining of the national ‘Standards Group’. He also advised the Committee that 
whilst four of the secondary schools’ categories had been influenced by its Key 
Stage 4 e-FSM learners’ performance, it was important to remember that the 
categories were about the support that schools required to achieve better 
standards. 

It was noted that there appeared to be a marked difference between the graphs 
showing improvements made by primary schools and those in the secondary 
sector. The Head of School Effectiveness stated that whilst it might appear that 
way, this was due to comparing 12 secondary schools with over a 100 primary 



schools. He again reminded the Committee that the important issue was the 
support that came with the different categories and that locally, schools could 
move up or down a category dependent on the measures a school might have put 
in place during the year. Whilst this might not be reflected nationally, on a local 
level, officers were working closely with schools to support the improvement 
agenda.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.   

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

Councillor A. James had earlier declared an interest that he is a governor at 
Llangadog CP School.

The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
relating to the 2016/17 financial year as at 31st December 2016 for the Education 
& Children Department. It was advised that the report indicated a current potential 
year end overspend of £1,767,000 in its revenue budget and that the capital 
programme showed a net variance of -£6,550,000 against the 2016/17 approved 
budget.

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

In response to a question regarding the on-going costs associated with early 
voluntary retirement (EVR) and redundancy for teachers, the Interim Director of 
Education & Children’s Services informed the Committee that during recent 
months, officers had been working on new arrangements to support schools in 
relation to this matter, including the revision of relevant policies. A Panel had been 
established and would be made up of officers from Human Resources, Financial 
Services and the Education & Children Department. The Panel would be chaired 
by the Director and its aim was to challenge and assist schools in relation to 
restructuring, releasing staff and the efficient use of their budgets. Additional work 
had also been undertaken to collect data on school staffing structures. In the 
longer term, the department wanted to develop a re-deployment policy for schools 
which would require governing bodies to consider teachers at risk (due to school 
closures for example) and the possible use of financial incentives for schools who 
took on at-risk staff from other schools.  

In response to a query regarding the vacant educational psychologist post, the 
Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services stated that due to an officer 
retiring, the post would not be replaced in order to achieve efficiency savings. 
However, he stressed that this would not affect provision as new ways of working 
that had been adopted in light of the recent Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill, would mitigate any impact associated with the loss 
of this post. 

Clarification was sought as to the strategies being developed to ensure the long-
term sustainability of the Music Service. The Interim Director of Education & 
Children’s Services informed the Committee that officers were seeking to re-model 
the service in light of the Donaldson recommendations as schools could opt-out of 
procuring music teaching services, making it vulnerable at a time when budgets 
were being reduced. One key development would be to utilise the peripatetic 



teachers for both teaching musical instruments as well as providing curriculum 
support for the ‘creative’ element of the future curriculum, as recommended by the 
Donaldson Review. The Welsh Government was also establishing an endowment 
fund for music services in recognition of the financial pressure being experienced 
by local authorities but no further details had been received as yet.   

In response to a question on the proposed development of a new school building 
for Ysgol Gymraeg Dewi Sant in Llanelli, the Modernisation Programme Manager 
informed the Committee that the Authority’s preferred site was on the Llanerch 
Playing Fields, next to the school’s current location. He acknowledged that there 
was some local opposition to the proposed development but that a pre-planning 
consultation exercise would provide all interested parties to formally submit 
comments and voice concerns. The consultation exercise would be required prior 
to the Authority seeking planning consent for the development. 

Concern was expressed at the on-going delays in developing new primary school 
facilities in Ammanford, as well as slippages in other Band A projects such as 
Llangadog. The Modernisation Programme Manager acknowledged the concerns 
and agreed that re-organisation of primary provision in the Ammanford town area 
was required, along with new facilities. He reminded the Committee that the 
Authority had to utilise all its funding for Band A projects by 2019 but due to the 
changing demographics and regeneration plans for the town, it would have been 
unlikely that the Ammanford project would have been completed by this time. This 
was the case in other areas of the County and other projects had therefore been 
prioritised ahead of projects such as Ammanford in order to minimise the risk of 
losing the funding. However, he reassured members that work to develop 
proposals and identify suitable land in Ammanford, alongside officers from the 
Regeneration & Policy Division, was progressing.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.   

8. 2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT: 
QUARTER 3 – 1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2016

The Committee received for scrutiny the 2016/17 Improvement Plan Performance 
Report for Quarter 3 with regard to the actions and measures relevant to its remit.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:

Clarification was sought for the staff shortage hampering the delivery of the Flying 
Start health visiting service. The Head of Children’s Services informed the 
Committee that there was a national shortage of health visitors and that those who 
had been recruited were also operating within the Health Board services and 
therefore had limited capacity to pick up as many caseloads in the Flying Start 
areas.

In response to a question on the future of the Flying Start programme, the Head of 
Children’s Services noted that it remained a flagship programme for the Welsh 
Government and although funding was only confirmed year on year, the future of 
the programme itself did not appear to be under imminent threat. 



An explanation was sought for the delays caused by non-attendance at Education 
Psychology appointments. The Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services 
stated that this could be due to parents not attending appointments or meetings 
being cancelled due to other professionals not being able to attend. Failure to 
receive reports from Health Board practitioners also led to meetings being 
cancelled and subsequent delays in the process.  

In response to a question on the Child and Family Unit (CFU) systemic model of 
working across children’s services teams, the Head of Children’s Services updated 
the Committee on the roll-out of the new approach in the Authority’s Child Care 
Teams. He added that even though this action was on target, the roll-out had 
identified the need for specific workers in certain areas and this was being 
addressed. 

More information was sought as to the future work of the Vulnerable Young 
People’s Panel. The Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services informed 
the Committee that the Panel met on a quarterly basis with the aim of co-
ordinating support for vulnerable young people in Key Stage 4. A paper regarding 
the future development of the work of this Panel had been discussed by the 
Departmental Management Team in January 2017 and further work was now 
being undertaken to ensure that such learners were achieving qualifications.  

In response to a question regarding the appointment of a Behaviour & Attendance 
Manager, the Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services confirmed that a 
new structure for this service area had been agreed and the recruitment process 
for this post would be commencing shortly.  

Further details were requested in relation to the difficulties in recruiting foster 
carers within the County. The Head of Children’s Services noted that recruitment 
of foster carers was a problem across the UK and that the Authority found itself in 
competition with both the private sector and with neighbouring authorities. The 
allowances offered by other authorities in the region were more competitive than 
Carmarthenshire and whilst allowances were not necessarily a prospective carer’s 
main consideration, it did often sway potential carer’s decisions in what was at 
times a difficult role to undertake.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.   

9. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE

Reference was made to the County Council’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
and it was asked whether feedback had been received from the Welsh 
Government. The Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services informed the 
Committee that the Welsh Government Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh 
Language had made a statement to the Welsh Assembly in relation to the way 
forward for Welsh in Education Strategic Plans. The statement had been a general 
comment regarding the plans received and that officers were expecting a more 
detailed response regarding Carmarthenshire’s plan from the Welsh Government 
in due course. He agreed to circulate details of any response to the Committee.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.  



10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 22ND DECEMBER 2016

It was noted that Councillor M.J.A. Lewis was in fact the Vice-President of the 
Carmarthenshire Young Farmers Association and not the Welsh Association. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the amendment above, the minutes 
of the meeting held on the 22nd December 2016, be signed as a correct record.

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26TH JANUARY 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th 
January 2017, be signed as a correct record.

12. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EDUCATION & 
CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, HELD 
ON THE 25TH JANUARY 2017

Mrs. A. Pickles noted that her apologies for this meeting had not been recorded. 

Councillor A. James also wished to clarify that his declaration of interest was 
incorrect and that it was in fact his wife that was a nurse and not his daughter.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the amendments noted above, the 
minutes of the joint meeting held on the 25th January 2017, be received.  

13. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING FOR ALL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 15TH FEBRUARY 2017

Mrs. A. Pickles clarified that her declaration of interest was incorrect and that it 
should have read: “She is the Director of a Community Interest Company which 
provides Counselling Therapy courses. The Company may submit or be part of a 
consortium that might submit a tender to the Council in the future”.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the amendment noted above, the 
minutes of the joint meeting for all scrutiny committees, held on the 25th January 
2017, be received.  

SIGNED: (Chair) 

DATE:


